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1. Overall Description

RAN1 thanks RAN2 for their questions on the signalling of MBSFN subframe allocations and provides the following answers:.
RAN2 have recently discussed how to signal to the UE the mapping of MBSFN subframes on the serving cell.  During the discussion, some issues and questions were raised that seem to require input from RAN1.
1. The shortest period with which RAN2 expect to be able to deliver this information is 80 ms (the period of SU-1); thus, a single instance of the allocation signalling must describe the subframe pattern for at least this long.  If the allocation pattern were completely flexible over an 80-ms interval, this would require 72 bits of information to describe.  However, a shorter mapping could be repeated several times, e.g., a 40-ms pattern repeated twice.  RAN2 would like to understand how much flexibility RAN1 require in this mapping.
Answer to item 1: There are no RAN1-specific requirements for the flexibility of the mapping. However, the following aspects may have to be considered:

a) The fraction of subframes allocated to MBSFN with respect to all subframes should reflect the needed MBSFN bandwidth as accurately as possible. The longer the repetition period is, the finer is the possible granularity of this fraction. For instance, the smallest possible MBSFN fraction for a repetition period of 40ms is as high as 1/40 = 2.5%, whereas for 320ms it is only 1/320 = 0.3%.
b) Reallocating specific subframes to MBSFN or to unicast should avoid triggering a reorganization of the overall MBSFN subframe allocation pattern.
c) Point a) and b) could in principle be met by a full-fledged bitmap with a repetition period of 320ms. However, this would impose too much signalling overhead, so it is necessary to introduce some constraints. RAN1 has discussed some constrained MBSFN subframe allocation as described in the attached document, but the actual design of such a constrained MBSFN subframe allocation is not within the scope of the work in RAN1.



2. For Rel-8, RAN2 have taken the decision that the allocation of a subframe pattern to a particular E-MBMS transport channel rarely changes.  It is not clear to RAN2 if this decision would affect RAN1’s answer on item 1.
Answer to item 2: See answer to item 1b above. The needed flexibility to allow reallocation of subframes from/to unicast should be such that the reconfiguration of MSAPs of other MCHs is avoided.
2. Actions:

RAN1 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above information into account. Furthermore, RAN1 would like RAN2 to keep RAN1 updated on the signalling of MBSFN subframe allocations.
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